Down Shck up Shock

Down
Shck
up

Shock
Down

Shck
up

Shock
Down

Shck
up

Shock
Down

Shck
up

Shock
Down

Shck
up

Shock
Down

Shck
up

Shock
Down

Non-hedging derivatives   -63 94   -63 94 0 0

Total 0 0 0 0 -63 94 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -63 94 0 0

NET EXPOSITION AT  DECEMBER 31 40 -49 37 -46 -385 578 -147 221 -6 7 -7 9 -836 1,223 -1,498 2,201 -9 12 0 0 36 -49 0 0
-

1,159 1,721
-

1,615 2,385

Dada Group Consolidated Financial Statements at December 31, 2009

 180

- Interest rate risk
IFRS 7 requires analysis of the exposition of the interest-bearing assets and the financial

liabilities and the relative Shock Analysis based on the percentage shock + and – as follows:

Shock Table

Currency UP DOWN
Euribor 1 % point -1 % point

The income statement shock for interest rate movements + and - is shown below:

Value in Euro thousands

Analysis of sensitivity
to the interest rate
risk (Euro/thousand)

Reference rates
Book value

Income statement

Shock up Shock down

31/12/
09

31/12/
08

31/12/
09 31/12/08 31/12/0

9
31/12/

08

Interest bearing assets Euribor 1M
2,481 12,756 0 32 0 -32

Financial liabilities at
variable interest rates
hedged

Euribor 1,3,6M +
spread

-21,429 25,718 -134 0 102 0

Financial liabilities at
variable interest rates not
hedged

Euribor 1,3,6M +
spread  -17,606 -17,902 -186 -69 139 69

Financial liabilities at
variable interest rates not
hedged

England Base Rate +
2% -1,872 -540 -14 -2 9 2

Financial liabilities at
variable interest rates not
hedged Libor 1M + 1.25% -2,950 -3,054 -34 -6 7 6
Total   -41 ,376 16,978 -368 -45 257 45

The account interest bearing assets includes only interest bearing deposits of Italian current

accounts; for 2009 the interest rate effect on the income statement was substantially zero, given
the low level of interest rates.

The loan undertaken by Register.it spa for the acquisition of Namesco UK still open at
December 31, 2009 for a residual Euro 21,429 thousand was hedged with an Interest Rate
Swap derivative at a fixed rate of 3.81%. The table above includes this loan in the analysis of
the interest rate risk, in this case concerning an interest rate risk for a variable interest rate

[…]

For the previous maturity analysis in the account “Loans and financing” the inter-group current
accounts for which payment is scheduled within six months are considered; the financing

Dada Group Consolidated Financial Statements at December 31, 2009

 246

requirements and the liquidity of Dada SPA and the Group Companies are monitored and managed
centrally under the control of the Group Treasury, with the objective of guaranteeing efficient
management of the financial resources.

- Market risk
Only the interest rate risk is considered, as an exchange rate risk and a price risk are not

applicable to Dada.

- Interest rate risk
IFRS 7 requires analysis of the exposition of the interest-bearing assets and the financial

liabilities and the relative Shock Analysis based on the percentage shock + and – as follows:

Shock Table

Currency UP DOWN

Euribor 1 % point
-1 %
point

The shock + and – for interest rate movements is shown below:

Analysis of sensitivity to
the interest rate risk
(Euro/thousand)

Reference
rates

Book value
Income statement

Shock up Shock down

31/12/
09

31/12/
08

31/12/
09

31/12/
08

31/12/
09

31/12/
08

Interest bearing assets Euribor 1M  5,403 9,115 1 12 0 -12
Interest bearing assets Libor 6M 3,500 8,000 0 32 0 -32
Financial liabilities at variable
interest rates  Euribor 1M  -19,745 -10,715 -3 0 0 0

Total   -10,842 6,400 -3 44 -0 -44

The account interest bearing assets includes bank current accounts and the Euribor at one

month cash pooling current accounts; the intercompany loan to Dada USA Inc at Libor at six
months, open at December 31, 2009 for Euro 3,500 thousand, is also considered.

Financial liabilities at variable interest rates include intercompany cash pooling current

accounts which generate interest at a Euribor at one month interest rate, principally comprising
the Dada spa payable to Dada.Net spa for Euro 18,384 thousand, as well as the inter-group
current account payable to RCS MediaGroup Spa for Euro 368 thousand.